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Del. C. §5908(a).
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

This matter came before the Merit Employee Relations Board (“MERB” or “Board”) for
an evidentiary hearing on June 21, 2001 and June 29, 2001-pu1‘suant to Merit Ruie 21.0100 after
. aStep 3 decision by the State Personnel Office. The Appellant/Grievant Eldora Tillery has
grievéd a décision by the Department of Corrections made on or about March 3, 2000. The
Department on that date did not select appellant for a Classification Officer I position in the
Reception and Diagnostic Unit of ’;he Multi-Purpose Criminal Justice Facility ("MPCJF" or
“Gander Hill”). Ms. Tillery appealed to the Board afier the denial of hér grievance by the
designee of the Director of the Office of State Personnel on August 10, 2000,

The appellant alleged that the Department corﬁmitted a gross abuse of discretion when it
refused to promote her to the Classification Officer [ position. Appellant contends that part of
the abuse of discretion occurred when Eiizabeth Neal was permitted to lead the interview panel
for the Classification Officer I position. According to appellant, Neal was involved ina séries of
employment actions in 1994 that eventually led to appellant’s forced volﬁntary demotion in 1996
from the position of Classification Officer I The Department denied that there was .any abuse of

discretion in the interview process for the Classification Officer I position and contended that



4

there was no connection with the grievant’s voluntary demotion in 1996. The appellant, pursuant
to Merit Rule No. 21.0230, was designated as the moving party. This is the Board’s Decision
and Order based upon the evidence presented at the hearing,

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The exhibits introduced into evidence were made part of the record and considered by the
Board in makmg its decision. The Board heard sworn testimony from appellant Eldora T1liery
RafaeI Williams, Elizabeth Neal, Pamela Mmor Faith Levy, and Alan Machtinger.
Eldora Tillery testified as the first witness in the hearing. Tillery has worked with the
' Department since 1982. Since 1996, she has been employed as a Social Serviceg Specialist.
Prior to 1996, she worked as a Classification Officer 1. Appellant was promoted to that position
. inMarch, 1987 after interviewing for the job.

Prior to 1996, appellant was disciplined due to mistakes and problems in her performance
as a Classification Officer I, Appellant stated that, when initially promoted to the Unit, there |
were four other staff members in the unit, including two Classification Counselors and a
Classification Ofﬁcér II. Appellant testified that the unit was downsized in 1991 and she was the
only remaining staff person. As the unit was downsized, the work volume remained the same
and the prison populatiop increased. In February, 1996, appellant under duress accepted a
voluntary demotion from her Classification Officer I position. The prison kept adding more
programs and special assignments for her and she had difficulty keeping up with the job
responsibilities. Tillery received a ﬁite up for failing to properly complete a prisoner release
form. Deputy Warden Rafagl Williams began meeting with appellant in November, 1995 about
her performance in the classification department. Appellant asked for additional staff but
Williams indicated that there was sufficient staff. Appellant was essentially doing the work of a
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‘ CI;ssiﬁcation Officer I and a Classification Officer II. Tillery also performed the duties of a
Transfer Officer when the unit was downsized in 199]. In 1987, there was an actual position for
Transfer Officer but the position was eventually eliminated.

At the time of the voluntary demotio;l, appellant did not believe that Deputy Warden
Williams understood the demands of her job. Appellant had filed a grievance for additional
staff. There were meetings with the Deputy Warden and Warden Sherese Brewington-Carr.
After she did not get the help needed, appellant agfeed to accept the voluntarjf demotion.

In 1994, Warden Elizabeth Neal had discussions with appellant about her job
performance. Neal did not impose any discipline. At these meetings, Tillery was always told
she was not keeping up with the work volume. Neal wanted another person to manage the
unit. On November 28, 1994, Neal intended to move the appellant to another position. She was
not going to demote her. Neal had given appellant a letter stating that she was not performing in
her job and would be reassigned. Neal did not believe that Tillery was performing her job as
. expected. However, on that day, eight inmates escaped from Gander Hill and Neal never took
the action of reassigning appellant.

In 2000, ;there were new duties for the Classification Officer I position that was posted.
The position was part of a new diagnostic unit that would include a Classification Officer
position, a Classification Officer I position, a coﬁnselor; and a secretary. This was the staffing
in place when appellant was first proﬁoted to Classification Officer [ in 1987.

Elizabeth Neal, who now works at the Plummer Center diagnostic center as the Director
of Classificatic;ns, was on the intcrview panel. The other two panelists were Pam Minor and
Faith Lévy. Appellant introciuced the interview scoring sheets from the three panelists. Question
#9 asked the candidates to “[1}ist three Level V facilities and ond.VEevel'.iM’fﬁaeility and explain
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_ the custody and security levels at each.” Appellant received a score of “1” from each of the three

panelists on this question. Appellant believed that she gave more irlformatien than was on the
three panelists® answer sheets. Question #10 asked the candidates the following: “In accordance
with the Dalaware Code, who has veto power? Describe in specific terms how the process
works?” Appéllant received a “1” on this question. Appellant did provide an accurate response
to this question and did explain the process. The three answer sheets from the panelists did not
accurately reflect her answer to Question #10. Appellant did give what is labeled answer “b” for
Question #10, namely she correctly identified the commissioner/designee and wardens as having
veto power over all committee and board decisions. Appellant contended she should have
received 3 points for this answer. Question #2 asked for the classification committees and/or
boards on which the candidate had participated and the langth of service. Appellant has served
on the MDT and ICC boards, and observed the IRCB and IRCC.

Durirrg the interviews, each panelist took turns asking the questions. The pane! did not
tell appallant how candidates would be scored. Appellant had to write a narrative as part of the
interview. About a month after the interview, appellant received notification that she did not get
the job. Appellant then filed a grievance.

On cross- examination, appellant stated that she agreed to the voluntary demotion in 1996
under duress. She was afraid that she would be fired if she did not take the demotion. Appellant
did file a grievance which she Iost. Even though she took the voluntary demotion, appellant was
able to maintain }rer salary but not her paygrade. Rafael Williams was the acting warden at the
time of the voluntary demotion. Elizabeth Neal had left Gander Hill in February, 1995.
Appellant’s problems with Williams started in 1995. In 1996, she was disciplined for making an
error. She also received counseling to improve her performance. AppeHantmeeded more staff in
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. the position and explained that need to Williams. Appellant stated that Neal did not participate .

in any disciplinary action. |
On redirect, appellant explained that prior to the demotion, she was counseled by both

Williams and Neal aboﬁt her job performance. In response to questions from the Board,
appellant indicated that the union represented her during the course of events in 1996. There
were meetings held to try to obtain more help for appellant in the uﬁit. Appellant was threatened
with termination. The counseling Sessioné involved a series of errors committed by the
appellant.

The Department called Rafael Williams as its first witness. Williams is the Warden at
“Gander Hill. Williams has known the appellant for approximateiy eighteen or nincteen years. In
1996, appellant accepted a voluntary demotion from her position as Classification Officer I. At

the time of the demotion, Sherese BreWington—Carr was the Warden and Williams was the
Deputy Warden at Gander Hill. Appellant’s immediate supervisor was Frances Cockroft. Fran
Cockroft repo'rted directly to Williams. They had talked to appéllant about her performance.
Williax‘ns also talked to Stan Taylor about the appellant’s performance. Appellant was éssigned
for extra training ‘bu.t after about a year, the appeliant’s performance did not improve. Williams
stated that appellant demonstrated bad performance in her classification, transfer, and paperwork
duties. At the time of the voluntary demotion, Williams stated that appellant was not performing
~competently and he was fearful of even moving her down to the position of Inmate Class
Counselor. Appellant now works as a Social Services Counselor. In a February 7, 1996
memorandum, éppellant notified Williams of her acceptance of the voluntary demotion.
Williams requested that appellant keep her salary as part of the voluntary demotion. Elizabeth
Neal left Gander Hill in February, 1995 and was not present in 1996 when appellant accepted her « - |
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. voluntary demotion. Williams explained that only Warden Brewington-Cé.rr, Fran Cockroft, and
himself were involved in the voluntary demotion. |

On cross-examination, Williams stated that Fran Cockroft reported to him. Sherese
Brewington-Carr became the warden in April or May of 1995. Neal did not have any meetings
with appellant about her performance. Williams did have discussions with Neal about
appellant’s performénce as a Classification Officer I and they did discuss removing Tillery from
the position, Howafd Young, the head of special training, did provide additional training for

“appellant. Appellant was doing “okay” in her special training sessions. Overall, Williams
explained that the prison was not satisfied with appellant’s work.

Williams has worked at Gander Hill for nineteen years. | At one time, there was the job of
Transfer Officer in the. facility. The job was eventually eliminated and some of the duties were
assigned to the Classification Officer position and ta ather positions, In 1987, Williams believed
there was a Classification Counselor in the unit. In 1 995, Williams did not offer Tillery any
other position. Williams intended to terminate 'f‘iHery if she did not accept the voluntary
demotion,

On redirect, Williams stated that appellant had performance problems for a long period
prior to 1996, Williams decided to take action in 1996. He did not recall disciplinary action
prior to 1996. Appellant was replaced by Ms. Bryant who was able to perform the poéition of
Classification 'Ofﬁcer.l In response to Board questions, Williams stated that he did meet with
Neal about Tillery’s competence. As a result of that meeting, Williams instructed appellant’s

~ supervisor to monitor appellant more c'losely. Williams did not recall the unit ever being
downsized. Williams did recall that Tom Carroll was a Classification Officer in the unit who
at one time worked with Tillery. On recross, Williams stated that he did discuss Tillery’s poor
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_ job performénce with Neal. They did not discuss actually removing Ti].lery from her job.

Elizabeth Neal testified as the next Department witness. Neal is currently the Director of
Correctional Treatmént Services for the State. She has held this position since June, 1 995. Neal
has previously participated on interview panels. Neal’s primary responsibility is to hire staff for
the newly created reception and diagnostic centers. The new position of Inmate Classification
Officer I differs from the Classification Officer I position previously held by appellant. The new
position requires more intense diagnostic work, more assessment of offenders, and use of the
new objective assessment method for classification.

The new position was posted and a cert list was generated. The interview panel fqr the
Classification Officer I ﬁosition received é cert list of thirteen candidates who ﬁere ‘minimally
qualified. The other panelists were Faith Levy and Pam Minor. Faith Levy reports directly to
Pam Minor for day-to-day operations. The panel interviewed aboit five persons from the cert
list. About a week beforé the interviews, Neal drafted a set of questions based 0;1 established
documents, policies, and procedures available to anyone in the Department No other panelist
participated in drafting the questions. The panelists took turns asking the questions to the
candi&ates. <The panelists compared their scores at the end of the intcrviews. They did have the
applications from the candidates available beforé the interview. At the beginning of the
interview, Neal read a brief introductory Statement about MPJCF and told the candidate to be
very precise in answering the questions.

- Inscoring Tillery’s interview answers, Neal gave her 1 point for Question #9. Tillery did
list three Level V facilities and one Level IV facilfty. However, appellant failed to give any
explanation about the security and custody levels. There are a range of security levels at each
institution, Tillery also scored 1 point on Question #10. Neal explained that af)pellant_ correctly. -

7



stated that the Commissioner and Warden have veto power but failed to give any description

of the process. In scoring the appellant’s answers, Neal did give consideration to Tillery’s prior
work as an Inmate Classification Officer I. During‘ the interview, Neal did not hold any bias
against appellant.

Tii]ery’s overall score on the interview was a 32. The established minimum score was 40
out of 50. The panel felt that a candidate needed a minimum score of 40 in order to satisfacforily
perform the job. If a candidate had reached the minimﬁmr score, the panel would have looked at
historical information in the candidate’s master file. None of the candidates reached the
minimum score. At that point, thé panel -did not look at the master files. The cert list was
returned and tﬁe panel asked for another cert list. After recéiving a second cert list, they again
interviewed the candidates. Tillery did interview in June, 2000 but did not get the position.

Neal had known Tillery since approximately 1976, Neal left Gander Hill in February,
1995, Prior to that date, Tillery reported to Fran Cockroft who -repoﬁed to Neal./ There was
documentation about the need for improvement in Tillery’s performance as a Classification
Officer. There was ongoing coaching and counseling to try to get Tillery to meet acceptable
performance standards. Neal was aware of appellant’s voluntary demotion in 1996 but was not
consulted aboui; the matter. .'

On_ cross-exatnination, Neal explained that there will be a Reception and Diagnostic
Center at all of the major institutions. In 1994, Neal did meet with Fran Cockeroft regarding the
appellant’s job performance. There had been about a two year period of concern about Tillery’s

" performance. Neal did not remember both a Classification Officer I and a Classification Officer
II in the Classification Unit Treatment Center at the same time. Neal submitted an annual budget
for the facility and never gave up an authorized position in treatment services. Neal work_eﬁ
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. vigorously to increase the unit. In each budget cycle, Neal would reQuest more staff in the
treatment unit because they were understaffed. Neé,l did recall Tillery had asked for additional
staff in the unit.

Neal stated that Faith Levy ha& been a Classification Officer I for a few rmonths before
the inferview. Pam Minor had not worked as a Classification Officer I. On Question #2, Neal
wrote down api:aellant’s list of classification committees and boards on which she participated.
Neal originally gave appellant 3 points on Question #3 but changed the score to 4 points after
discussions with the other panelists. Regarding Question #9, Neal felt that Tillery should have
named the actual Level IV facilities instead of simply answering “Cémmunity-WR.” On
Question #10, the appellant incorrectly stated that the Administrator of Classification has

- veto power. Neal stated that this information is available in the Department of Corrections and
the Bureau of Prisons policy manuals. Tn 1994, she did talk to Rafael Williams about Tiliery’s
job perform;emce. The situation never reached the point where the prison administration decided
to take disciplinary action. Neal did deﬁniteiy write counseling notes to try to improve Tillery’s
petformance. Neal did not recall any intention to remove Tillery from her position on

" November 28, 1994, Neal did consider appellant’s past performancé in scoring queétions that

- should have been more fully answered. | ’

In response io Board questions, Neal stated that each candidate was asked at the end of
the interview if he or she wanted to add to any of fhe responses. The appellant’s lack

of perfoﬂnance in 1994 was not due to downsizing. Neal stated that appellant’s exhibit #2 did

not éccurately reflect the appellant;s Job duties. Neal also stated that she never had four people

in that unit. As Warden, Neal stated she did not ever recall a time when there was sufficient staff
at Gander Hill. Neal did recall that the classification unit was decentralized in 1989 under
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. Warden Howard Yoﬁng.

Pamela Minor testified as the next witness for the Department. Minor is currently
employéd as a Correctional Counselor Supervisor. She is the direct supervisor for Faith Levy
who is a Classification Officer II. The new Recéption Diagnostic Unit (“RDU) will intake all
new offenders and do the initial classification. Previously, the interviews occurred through the
treatmenf unit. Minor worked with Levy and Elizabeth Neal to interview the candidates for the
Classification Officer I position. Ms. Neal organized the panel and sent the letters to the
candidates. Minor received the list shortly before -the start of the interviews on February 9th.

Minor stated that Neal oversees the RDUs throughout thé State. The three panelists took
a lot of notes during the interviews. They did not discuss the candidates’ scores until the eﬁd of
the day. The State applications were briefly reviewed before the interview. Each panelist did
put down their own scdré. Minor did consider appellant’s experience in thé interview proccss.
Appellant received a score of 38 which was higher than the others but still below the cutoff score
of 40.

On Question #2, Tillery listed a number of classification boards on which she had served
or had contact. Minor did givé_ Tillery the maximum 5 points for this answer. Appellant did
serve on the Multidisciplinary team and the Institutional Classification Committee. Appellant
was a presenter before the IRCB and observed the IBCC. Appellant did not chair any of the
committees. The scoring lguide- provided that a person would receive the maximum 5 points if
she “[slerved on at least three different boards and chairéd at least one.”

On Question #9, appéllant listed three Levél V facilities-Gander Hill, Webbs, and DCC.
The appellant did not descﬁbe the various security Iévels for each facility. For a Level IV
facility, appellant answered Community-WR. Appellant failed to mentioﬁ the name of the actual
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. Level IV facility. Minor believed that Tillery gave an inaccurate answer to Question #10

because the Class Administrator does not have veto power. She also inaccurately stated that the
JRCB did not have veto power. At the end of the interviews, no candidate reached the minimum
score of 40, |

On cross-exarmination, Minor testified that there was a second round of interviews from
the second cert list. In June, the panel called back two persons for second interviews before
making a final selection. The panel followed the same scoring process for both interviews.
Minor explained ;chat the RDU perfo1ﬁs duties previously assigned to the Classification

Treatment Unit. There now are two units in the prison performing two tasks. When Minor first

-arrived at Gander Hill, Tillery was the only Classification Officer I. Minor first moved to

Gander Hill in 1985. Minor stated that she fecalls Tom Carroll and support staff working with
appellant in the classification unit,

| Minor stated that Elizabeth Neal put together the interview questions. The information to
answer the questiohs wa§ available in the prison guidelines and brochures. With regard to
appellant’s interview, Minor expected appellant on Question #10 to describe the veto
process. Minor stated that this information is available in the ﬁrison’s brochﬁre. On Question
#9, Minor expected appellant to name the different facilities and the ciifferent levels. At the end
of the interview, the panel asked candidates if they had énything to add to their answes. The
panel scored the candidates at the end of all of the interviews. There was a discussion among the
panel on Question #2 qbout whether presenting material before a classification board was the
equivalenﬁ of “serving” on a board. Minor was not sure if a narrative was written by each
candidate.

On redirect, Mii;or stated that she maﬂ{ed down the scores for the candidates at the end of
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all of the interviews. Minor was surprised that Tillery did not reach the minimum score of 40.
OnQuestion #9, Minor would have expected Tillery to answer the question but the appellant
only gave an incomplete answer. She gave '_l"iIlery a score of | point on Question #9. Minor did
think that Tillery knew the answer to Question #9 because she was famﬂiar with the different
facilities. On recross, Minor explained that all of the panelists were present when they scored the
candidates at therend of the day. The panélists first scored all the candidates and then discussed
the answers. The panelists did not discuss the Likert scale referenced at the. bottom of the answer
sheet. Minor stated that thére was no competitive examination fOf the persons considered for the
Classification Officer I position.

In response to Board quéstions, Minor stated that she did encourage appellant to apply for

the Classification Officer T position. Minor stated that Tillery is a reliable employee who comes

to work on time and takes pride in her work. Minor did not ask Tillery if she had anything to add

to Question #9 because she did not want to coach her. There are differences in the skills required

for the new Classification Officer I position in the RDU as compared with the former position

- held by appellant. The new RDU will review all new inmates within fifteen days. The RDU will

do more “hands-on” work in the classifications. The Classification Officer I will be responsible
for interviewing and providing orientation for the candidates/offenders. On the morning of the
interviews, the panel agreed to use 40 as the cutoff score for candidates. Minor has supervised- |
appellant since November, 1999. Minor asserted tha£ it was not customary to score each
candidate immediately afier each interview. The panelists did assign a numerical score for each
candidate before going into discussions with the others. Minor did not recall a narrative as part
of the scoring process. When a narrative is used in the interviews, it is usually not scored.

Fa,iﬁl Levy testified as the next Department witness. Levy currently works at Gander Hill -
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as a Classification Officer. She is the person who would supervise the candidate hired for the
Classification Officer I position. Levy was one of the three panel members with Pam Minor and
Elizabeth Neal. They discussed the questions on the motning of the interviews. The
épplications from the candidates were in the room ﬁith the panel. Each applicant met the
minimum qualifications in order to make the cert list, The panel agreed that 80% would be the
minimum score to consider a candidate. The panel scored the candidates after completing all the
interviews. The interview consisted of ten questions designed to judge the candidate’s
expefience and knowledge of the classification procedure. Tillery performed less than expected
at her interview in light of her experience at Gander Hill. Levy did not recall large disparities in
the scoring by the panel members. The panél members did discuss the answers given by the
candidates.

On Question #2, Levy expléined that the classification committees review
recommendations for the movement of inmates. Tillery had served on two classification
committees and observed another. I:c:vy gave appellant a maximum score of 5 points on this
question which was a “generous score.” On Question #9, Levy stated that appellant named three

| Level V facilities but did not name a Level IV facility. Tillery gave an incomplete answer to this
question. Levy believed that Tillery also gave an incomplete and incorrect answer to 'Question
#10. Levy stzﬁed that each candidate was asked after each-question if he or she wanted to add

- anything to their answer.

On cross-examination, Levy stated that Elizabeth Neal was on the interview panel that
initially hired her in 1991. Lévy started as a Cofrectional Counselor and worked with appeliant.
Levy was not sure if Tom Carroll worked as a Classification Officer I1. Regarding the
' interviews for the RDU position, Levy stated that the panelists agreed on a;mi'ﬁ.imlim score of 40

3



. and discussed the “anticipated answers” before the interviews. Levy stated that the panelists had
discussions prior to writing the scores for each candidate. On_Question #9,' Levy maintained that
appellaﬁt did not name a Level IV facility, Level IV facilities are Sussex Community
Correctional Center and Mordecai Plummer Community Correbtional Center. Levy

did not recall asking the candidates to write a narrative. If a narrative had been used, the panel
would have reviewed the narrative and added it to the score. Levy was aware of appellant’s
1996 voluntary demotion but did not discuss it with Minor or Neal during the interview proéess.

On redirect, Levy declared that the application_s for each candidate. were in the room
during the interviews. She did not recall any writing sample requirement for the candidates. On
recross, Levy stated that Pam Minbr reports to Deputy Warden Rafael Williams. Elizabeth Neal
is in charge of monitoring the treatment statewide and she oversees the RDUs. Neal monitors |
and implements training statewide, Levy was on tﬁe second panel but did nbt recall if Tillery
interviewed a second time.

In response to questions from the Boar_d,‘ Levy stated that each candidate was given an
oppo-rtunity to add t6 their answers. Levy explained the difference between the former
Classification Officer I position held by appellant and the newlposition- in the RDU. The new
RDU position handles intake assessmeﬁts and hés more responsibility for in_terview_ing and
obtaining information. The new Classification Ofﬁ;:er I also must appear before boards. The
former Classification Officer I position was more of an administrative job. The pane] members
did discuss the interview answers before scoring the candidates.

On rebuttal, appellant testified that the panel did not ask her after each question if she
wanted to add to her answer, She was asked at thé end of the process if she wanted-to add
-a.ﬁything. By that poin‘t,.she was conﬁlsed by all the questions and did not add anything. On:
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. Question #9, appellant explained that there are now three Level IV facilities. In her answer, she

used the term “Community/Work Release” which is a common term used in the prison system
for a Level IV facility. On Question #10, appellant maintained that she did list Gander Hill as a
Level V facility and stated that she gave all of the security levels for the institution. Appellant
stated that there was a writing sample for both interviews and she gave both samples to Elizabeth
Neal. |

On cross-examination, appellant stated that she did give the names of the Level IV

- facilities in response to Question #9. In response to Board questions, Tillery stated that she did

reapply for the Classification Officer I position but was not hired. Appellant declared that the

_same interview questions were nsed for the first and second interviews. On further questioning

by the Department, appellant agreed that the questions for the second interview were a little
different than the ﬁrst set of questions. |

Alan Machtinger was called to testify as a Board witness. Machtinger is employed in the
Human Resources division of the Department-of Corrections. Machtinger stated that Tillery is
currently a Social Services Specialist with a Paygrade 8. She is well off the pay scale for the -
Social Services Specialist position. Her salary is within the pay range for the Classification
Officer [ position which is a Paygrade 13. Tillery would have received a 5% pay increase if she
had been selected for the Classification Officer I position.

THE LAW

25 Del. C. §5918. Promotions.

The rules shall provide for promotions, giving consideration to the applicant’s
qualifications, performance record, seniority, conduct and where practicable, to the results of

competitive examinations....

15



e

. 29 Del. C. §5931(a)

(a) The rules shall provide for the establishment of a plan for resolving employee
grievances and complaints. The final 2 steps of any such plan shall provide for hearings before -
the Director or the Director’s designee and before the Board, respectively, unless a particular
grievance is specifically excluded or limited by the Merit Rules. The Director and the Board, at
their respective steps in the grievance procedure, shall have the authority to grant back pay,
restore any position, benefits or rights denied, place employees in a position they were
wrongfully denied, or otherwise make employees whole, under a misapplication of any provision
of this chapter or the Merit Rules.... '

Merit Rule No. 13.0100 Promotion

Vacancies shall be filled by promotion wherever practical and in the best interest of the classified
service. Whenever a position is to be filled by promotion, the candidate shall meet the minimum
requirements of the class specifications. Consideration shall be given to qualifications,
performance record, seniority, conduct, and where applicable, the results of competitive
examinations, ' -

No grievance may be maintained concerning a promotion except where:

(1)the person who has been promoted does not meet the minimum qualifications; :
(2)there has been a violation of Merit Rule 19.0100 or any of the procedural requirements in the
Merit Rules; or

(3)there has been a gross abuse of discretion in the promotion.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law which it

‘deems follow therefrom:

1. Appellant Eldora Tillery has been employed by the Department of Corrections since
1982. From 1987 through February, 1996, appellant worked as a Classification Officer I at

Gander Hill Prison. Since February, 1996, appellant has been employed as a Social Services

‘Specialist.

2. Appellant agreed to a voluntary demotion in February, 1996 in which was demoted

from a Classification Officer I to her current Social Services Specialist position. The appellant

agreed to this demotion under duress, afier being threatened with termination by then Deputy
Warden Rafael Williams. The Board does not find that the appellant was demoted due to her

failure to adequately perform the duties of a Classification Officer I. Rather, the record indicates
| 16



that appellant Wﬁs placed in a position in which she did not have sufficient staffing. _T he prison
population ﬁncreased in the years up to 1996 and the Department continued to add to appellant’s
work duties without providing any additional staff. The Board notes that Elizabeth Neal testified
that she never had sufficient staffing while Warden at Gander Hill.

3. The decision to demote appellant in 1996 was made primarily by then Deputy Warden
Rafael Williams. The Board finds that Elizabeth Neal as Warden in 1993 and 1994 expressed
dissatisfaction with appellant’s work as a Classification Officer I. The Board finds that Neal had
ongoing discussi_ons with Williams about Tillery’s performance. The Board also accepts |
-appellant’s testimony that prior to the Gander Hill prison escape in November, 1994, Neal
intended to formally transfer Tillefy out of the Classification Unit because she wanted someone
else to run the unit,

4. In 2000, the Déi:artmeht posted a I"lﬂﬁ(‘,.ﬁ to inferview for the position of Classification
Officer I in the new Reception and Diagnostic Unit (“RDU™), Apbellant applied for the po'sition
and made the cert list sent to the interview panel. Tﬁe interview panel consisted of Elizabeth
Neal, Pam Minor, and Faith Levy. Elizabeth N.eal is now the Director of Correétional Treatment
Services for the State and is primarily responsible for hiring staff for the reception and diagnostic
centers.

5. The current Classification Officer I position differs to some degree from the former
position held by the appellant. The Classification Officer I position in the RDU would have
more responsibilities for interviewing aﬁd o.rientation based in part on a new objective
classification assessment method.

6. Elizabeth Neal was the person primarily responsible for operation of the interview
process. Neal drafted the questions that were asked of the candidates. Neither of the other two
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pe;nelists drafted the questions and they did not view the questions until the morning of the
interviews on Pebruary 9, 2000.

7. The interview questions drafted by Neal were not tailored to finding the best qualified
candidate for the position of Classification Officer I. Instead, Neal testified that she obtained the
questions and the anticipated answers from established documents, policies, and procedures
available to anyone in the Department. The interview questions were essentially a test of

knowledge of general internal working procedures of the Department and did not directly relate

to a fair evaluation of the merits of the candidates for the Classification Officer I position,

8. The Board further finds that the panel arbitrarily.agreed that the minimum score for all
candidates should be forty. There is no evidence in the record about hov;r or why this numi)er
wﬁs selected, nor is there any evidence why someone with a lower score would not be able to
competently perfc;rm the duties of Classification Officer I.

9. B-ased on her interview ansﬁvers, appellant received a score of 32 from Elizabéth Neal,
a score of 35 frém Faith Levy, and a score of 38 from Pam Minor. Appellant’s composite score
was 35, Apﬁellant scored the highest of all candidates interviewed on the cert list.

10. During the interview process, the panel did nof ask candidate;% to elaborate on fheir
answers until the end of all of the questions. The panel was not sure of the grading to be used on -
Questlon #2 which asked candidates to 1dent1fy which classification boards and committees on
which they had served. The panehsts were not sure if observing a panel was sufficient to
constitute “serving” on a board. On this question, appellant ;eceived only three out of a possible
five points from Neal but received the maximum score of 5 points from Levy and Minor.

11. On Question #9, appellant received a score of 1 from all three panel members, This
question required appellant to list three Level V facilities and one LevelIV facility and to
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explain the custody and security levels at each. The Board finds that the appellant did properly
identify three Level V facilities and one Level IV facilitly‘ Appellant used the phrase
“Community/Work Release” to identify a Level IV facility which is a term commonly usc}d in
the prison. The Board finds cfedible the appellant’s testimony that she did in fact identify the
three Level V facilities a_nd one Level IV facility along with the custody and secprity levels. The
appellant was very convincing in testifying that she certainly knows the custody and security
levels at Gander Hill since she has worked there for many years. The Board accepts as credible
the appellant’s testimony that the answer sheets of the three panelists do not accurately reflect
her compete answer. |

12. On Question #10, the aﬁpellant received a score of 1 from all three panel members.
The Board accepts as credible the appellant’s testimony that the answer shéets of the three
panelists dQ not accurately reflect her complete answer. Appellant convincingly testified that she
did state who has veto power under the Delaware Code and did describe the process.

13. Panelist Minor testified that she believed that Tillery knew the answer to Question
#Ib m light of her prior expérience but still scored the answer a 1.

14. The ﬁanelists did not score any of the candidates until after the completion of the
interviews. The interview process was rushed as the panel interviewed one candidate after
another. The panel members did not tﬁoroughly review the applications in the room prior to the
interview of each candidate. At the end of the interview process, there was discussion among the
panel members about the appropriate scores for the candidates.

~ 15. The interview sheet indicated that ‘therscoring was based on the Likert scale and that
individuals could be rated a 2 or 4 if deemed appropriate on a parﬁcular answer, The Board
finds no evidence that the panel members discussed or understood the Likert scale or the scoring
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method outlined on the lést page of the interview sheet.

16. The Board finds credible appellant’s specific recollection of writing a narrative at the
end of the interview and giving it to Elizabeth Neal. Appellant stated that she wrote a narrative
for the this interview and: for a subsequent interview and gave both documents to Neal. The
Board notes that there was no account from the Department as to what ever happened to this
written narfative or if it was scored.

17. At the beginning of the interviews, tﬁe candidates were told not to assume that the
panel membefs knew anything about the candidate or the candidate’s expérience. This statement
was presumably made to encourage the candidate to be forthcoming. Despite this statement,
each of the paﬁel members stated that they specifically considered appellént’s prior experience in
assessing the completeness of her answers.

18. The Board finds that the panel member Elizabeth Neal participated on this panel
desﬁite her prior unfavorable views of the appellant from 1993 and 1994. The Board finds tﬁat
Neal’s participation on this panel was unduly i.nﬂuenéed by her prior contact with the appellant
and prevented the appe].l;emt from being fairly coﬁsidered for this promotion. The Boafd finds
that Neal was the catalyst for the series of events that eventually lead to appellant’s voluntary
demotion in 1996. Neal had meetiﬂgs and counseling sessions with Tillery over a two year
period and had made a decision, that was not carried out, to fnove her out of the Classification
Officer I ppsition in 1994, Given this prior backgrountél, the Board finds that Neal was biaﬁed
Vagainst appellén.t’in Vthe operation of this promotional process. The Board finds that Neal did not
want Tillery to work as a Classification Officer I in 1994 and was predisposed not to hire Tillery
into the new RDU in 2000. The Board specifically notes that Neal admitted during her
testimony that she at a minimum considered appellant’s prior performance in scoring appellant’s
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answers. During her cross-examination, Neal responded as follows:

Q. You testified that when asked as to whether or not you took her past performance info |

consideration, you stated, in general, you took her past performance into consideration,

but only in the area that she should have known more specifically the answers to these
questions; is that correct?
-~ A. Yes. And whatever was in the information that we got from her.

19: After all the interviews, the panel scored the candidates and concluded that none had
achieved the minimum score of forty. The panel considered no other factors before returning the
cert list and asking for another cert list. Appellant’s composite score of 35 was the highest of all
the interviewed candidates. The remaining candidates achieved scores of 27.3, 15.3, 13‘.0, 15.0,
21.3, and 29,

20. The Board concludes that the Department Committed a gross ablise of discretion in
the promotion process for the Classification Offtcer I position in violation of Merit Rule
13.0100(3). The numerous factors previously cited in the Roard’s findings prove by a
preponderance of the evidence that the Department did not conduct a fair promotiort process
designed to hire the most qualified candidate, and in doing so, committed a gross abuse of
discretion. The Board cpncludes that the appellant did not receive full and fair consideration for
the posted position of Classification Officer I. Some of the factors préviously identified by the
Board are as follows: i)the Department relied exclusively on a defective oral questionnaire
containirt'g a écoring system that was not properly known {o the panelistt:; ii)the panelists chose |
an arbitrary number as the minimum acceptable score for the candidates; iii)the interview i;anel
contained a member who was biased against the appellant and considered the appellant’s past |
performance in evaluating her answers. These factors along with the previous findings cbnvince
the Board that appellant has proven that a gross abuse of discretion occurred in this case.

In additjon, the Board also notes that under both Merit Rule 13.01 00 and 29 Del, C,
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) .+ §5931(a) the employing agency is required to consider an applicant’s qualifications, performance
| record, seniority, conduct, and where practicable, the results of a competitive examination. The
Department did not consider any factor inA this promotion process otherrthan the candidates’
scores on a defective oral questionnaire. For example, the Department did not review the
appellant’s qualifications, performance, conduct, or eighteen Yéars of experience with the
- Department. The Board concludes that this promotion process that is in violation of the
mandatofy requirements of §5931(a) and Mérit Rule 13.0100, in conjunction with the other
deﬁciencies previously identified in the Board’s findings, amounted to a gross abuse of
discretion by the Department.
21. Merit Ruie 13.0100(3) frovides that no grievance may be maintained concerning a
_promotion except where there has been a gross abuse of discretion in the promotion. In the |
) - instant case, there was no actual promation as a result of the Department’s actions. The
Department did not select a candidate as a result of this ﬁrét interview process. The Department
obtained a second cert list and conducted a second set of interviews from which it hired a
candidate apparently in June, 2000. The Board finds that the Department can be found in
violation of Merit Rule 13.0100(3) if there is a gross abuse of discretion in the promotion
process. The Boafd believes the intent of the Merit Rules and specifically Merit Rule 13.0100(3)
was to permit an empioyee to grieve a wrong committed by an agency in the promotion process.
The Board does not find the Department should be shielded from any sanction in this case simply
because it did not actually promote anyon;a as a result of the initial promotion process'. Thfa
Board finds that the actions of the Department pr.evented the api)ellant from receiving a
promotion for the position of lClassiﬁca.tion Oﬁfﬁcer I. The Board finds that the appellant was
qualified for the posted position in light of her prior experience and her score on the oral |
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interview conducted by the Department. The Board finds there were minor, iﬁsubstanﬁal
differe_nces between the appellant’s prior Classification Officer I position and the new
~ Classification Officer I position in the RDU.

22:-Under 29 Del. C. §5931(a), the Board has the authority to remedy a misapplication of
title‘29, chapter 59 or the Merit Rules by granting back pay, restoring atiy position, benefits or
rights denied, placing employees in a position wrongfully denied, or otherwise making
employees whole. The Board has found in this case that the Department did misapply the
promotion provisions undér §5918 and Merit Rule 13.0100(3). The issue becomes what is the
appropriate remedy for this violation. While the Departﬁent did not hire a candidate for the
position from the first round of interviews, the Board is convinced from the evidence that
appellant was sufficiently qualified for the posted position. The appellant also scored higher
than other than any other candidates. The issue is complicated by the fact that the Deparfrnent
did hire a candidate around June, 2000 from the second cert list. There has been no issue raised
abOﬁt the qualifications of this candidate and the Board is not inclined to displace this
presumably qualified employee aﬁer an already significant period of tifne in that position. The
Department does have broéd equitable powers undetj §5931(a) to impose a remedy to maké the
successful grievant whole. See Brice v. State, Del. Supr., 704 A.2d 1176 (1998). In this case,
the Board accepts the Depariment’s evidence that appellant’s current salary as a Social Services
Specialist i§ already well within the salary range for the Ciassiﬁca-tion Officer I position. This -
appears to be in part due to the Department’s decision to permit appellant to maintain her saléry
when demoted in 1996, The Department’s evidence did demonstra;te that the appellant would
have received a 5% pay increase if she had received the promotion to the position of
Classification Officer I. On this record, the Board concludes that in order to make the appellant -
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' ) . whole under §5931(a), the Department shall pay appellant a 5% increase in salary effective
March 3, 2000. This appears to be the date on which the appellant was notified that she did not
receive the promotion.

ORDER

For the foregoing reasons, the grievance of Eldora Tillery is upheld based on _alviolation

of Merit Rule 13.0100(3). The appellant is awarded a 5% increase in salary effective March 3, ‘

is Q/g E Zéday of : 2001:
Ptta

2000.

renda Phillips, Chairperson fofn P'itts, Member
o
(,u,e_@, 7 %4&,‘_,,/&
Paul Houck, Member
. -
) |
d W Schpdutz, Esquire dissents from this Board’s decision.
ohn Sc\7ﬁn{, Esquire, Mﬁmber |
v | APPEAL RIGHTS

29 Del. C. §5949(b) provides that if the Board upholds the decision of the appointing
authority, the employee shall have a right of appeal to the Superior Court on the question of
whether the appointing authority acted in accordance with law. The burden of proof in any such
appeal to the Superior Court is on the grievant. All appeals to the Superior Court are to be filed
‘within thirty (30) days of the employee being notified of the final action of the Board.

29 Del, g §10142 also provides:

(a) Any party against whom a case decision has been decided may appeal such decision
to the Court.

(b) The appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the day the notice of the decision
was mailed. '
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(c) The appeal shall be on the record without a trial de novo. If the Court determines that |
the record is insufficient for its review, it shall remand the case to the agency for further
proceedings on the record.

(d) The Court, when factual determinations are at issue, shall take due account of the
experience and specialized competence of the agency and of the purpose of the basic law under
which the agency has acted. The Court's review, in the absence of actual fraud, shall be limited
to a determination of whether the agency’s decision was supported by substantial evidence on the

record before the agency.
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